LR 253

## ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE

## FIRST SESSION

## LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION 253

Introduced by Pirsch, 4.

WHEREAS, Dennis Pavlik, of Omaha, Nebraska, is a veteran and former prisoner of war during the Korean War; and

WHEREAS, in recent years, Dennis Pavlik has shared his war experiences with numerous people through his writing, personal conversations, and public speaking engagements; and

WHEREAS, Dennis Pavlik has served as the commander of the Nebraska Department of American Ex-Prisoners of War; and

WHEREAS, Dennis Pavlik is establishing a monument in Omaha's Memorial Park to honor American prisoners of war.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MEMBERS OF THE ONE HUNDRED FIRST LEGISLATURE OF NEBRASKA, FIRST SESSION:

- 1. That the Legislature recognizes Dennis Pavlik for his efforts in establishing a monument for American prisoners of war and honors Mr. Pavlik for his sacrifice and service to the United States of America.
- That a copy of this resolution be sent to Dennis Pavlik.